If youneed assistance completing this application (general inquiries only) please contact Susan
Walker, 974-2202; 505 Barton Springs Road, 2™ Floor (One Texas Center).
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CITY OF AUSTIN (‘/p“ quoel ZZEO?

APPLICATION TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
GENERAL VARIANCE/PARKING VARIANCE

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

PLEASE: APPLICATION MUST BE TYPED WITH ALL REQUESTED
INFORMATION COMPLETED.

STREET ADDRESS:_ 2012 £ 16 St

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Subdivision — _Crows

Lot{s) 6 Block 4 Outlot_ 35  Division_ B
I/'We__Kathryn A Taylor on behalf of myselffourselves as authorized agent for
Kathryn A Taylor affirm that on May' 72013 ,

hereby apply for a hearing before the Board of Adjustment for consideration to:
(check appropriate items below)
— ERECT ___ATTACH __ COMPLETE X REMODEL __ MAINTAIN

Existing second level 560sq ft. storage space into a secondary apartment and

nda 22 ft ered porch tal addition + el is 785sq ft.

~ina SF-3 district.
{zoning  district)

NOTE: The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of and weight of evidence
supporting the findings described below. Therefore, yon must complete each of the applicable
Findings Statements as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application
being rejected as incomplete. Please attach any additional support documents.

Updated 3/14/12 2




VARIANCE FINDINGS: I contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is
based on the follow ing findings (see page 5 of application for explanation of
findings):

REASONABLE USE:

1. The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use

because:
The garage & storage were built prior to SubChapter F requirements and dont allow for use

of the property granted by SubChapter F. Allowed 3840 sq ft., Requesting 2907 sq ft.

Variance Request is for a 560sq ft. second level apartment with a 225sq ft. covered porch;

Code limits 2nd level apartments to 550sq ft.
HARDSHIP:

2. (a)The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

Configuration of the existing house and garage, both built before SubChapter F, dont
allow for the further development to the property

(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located becanse:

This is an unusually large (9600 sq ft} lot. Existing buildings don't allow for the
permitable 3840 sq ft.

AREA CHARACTER:

3. The variance wili not alter th e character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the
regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

Adjacent lots in the neighborhood are being developed to the fu AR and adding

850sq ft secondary apartments

PARKING: (Additional criteria for parking variances only.)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The

Board may grant a variance to a regulation prescribed Section 479 of Chapter 25-6 with

respect to the mumber of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it makes

findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site
or the uses of sites in the vicinity reasonable require strict or literal interpretation and
enforcement of the specific regulation because:

No parking variance

Updated 3/14/12 3




2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on
public streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the
streets because: '

ail parking on site

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition
inconsistent with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

The Ordinace allows for 3840sq ft. of development including an 850sq ft apartment. We are
asking for 2807sq ft which includes a 785sq ft apartment

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with
the site because:

SF 3 zoning only allows residential uses

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarty situated.

APPLICANT CERTIFICATE -1 affirm that my statements contained in the complete
application are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed M_W__Maﬂ Address 2012 E 16 St
City, State & Zip _ Austin ' Texas 78702 :

Printed _Kathryn A Taylor Phone_512-585-5284 Date_May 7 2013

OWNERS CERTIFICATE — I affirm that my statements contained in the complete application
are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed @ // é% Mail Address_ 2012 E 16 St

City, State & Zip _ Austin Texas 78702

Printed Kathryn A Taylor Phone 512-585-5284 Date May 7 2013

Updated 3/14/12 4
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- CASE#: C15-2013-0065
L] SUBJECT TRACT LOCATION: 2012 E 16th Street

L _ . ZONING BOUNDARY

This preduct is for informational purposes and may not have been prepared for or be suitable for legal, engineering, or ying purposes. It does not
vepresent an on-the-ground susvey and represeats only the approximate refative localion of property boundaries.

This product has been produced hy the Planning and Development Review Department for the sole purpose of geographic reference. No warranty is
made v the Citv of Austin reqarding soecific accuracy or campletenass .
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é If you need assistance completing this application (general inquiries only) please contact Susan
C}ﬂ’\ Walker, 974-2202; 505 Barton Springs Road, 2" Floor {One Texas Center),

o
o g.’"’"iﬂ*ﬁ“’w case# C15- 20 13-polh

DNWL7
BRAS VY #

CITY OF AUSTIN
APPLICATION TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
GENERAL VARIANCE/PARKING VARIANCE

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

PLEASE: APPLICATION MUST BE TYPED WITH ALL REQUESTED
INFORMATION COMPLETED.

STREET ADDRESS:_ 2012 E 16 St

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Subdivision — _Crows

Lot(s)_ 6 Block_4 _ Outlot__ 35  Division B
I/We__Kathryn A Taylor on behalf of myselffourselves as authorized agent for
__Kathryn A Taylor affirm that on May 7 ., 2013 ,

hereby apply for a hearing before the Board of Adjustment for consideration to:

(check appropriate items below)

___ERECT___ATTACH___ COMPLETE _X REMODEL ___MAINTAIN

Existing second level 560sq ft. storage space into a secondary gpartment and

and add a 225sq ft covered porch. Total addition + remodel is 785sq ft.

ina SE-3 district.
(zoning  district)

NOTE: The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of and weight of evidence
supporting the findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable
Findings Statements as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application
being rejected as incomplete. Please attach any additional support documents,

Updated 3/14/12 2




VARIANCE FINDINGS: 1 contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is

based on the follow ing findings (see page 5 of application for explanation of
findings):

REASONABLE USE:

1. The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use

ccalse:; .
The ggﬁage & storage were built prior to SubChapter F requirements and dont ailow for use
of the property granted by SubChapter F. Allowed 3840 sq ft., Requesting 2907 sq ft.
Variance Reguest is for a 560sq ft. second level apariment with a 225sq ft. covered porch;
Code limits 2nd level apartments to 550sq fi.
HARDSHIP:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

Configuration of the existing house and garage, both built before SubChapter F, dont
allow for the further development to the property

{b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

This is an unusually large (9600 sq ft} lot. Existing buildings don't allow for the
permitable 3840 sq ft.

AREA CHARACTER:

3. The variance will not alter th e character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the
regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

PARKING: (Additional criteria for parking variances only.)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The
.Board may grant a variance to a regulation prescribed Section 479 of Chapter 25-6 with
respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it makes
findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:
1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site
or the uses of sites in the vicinity reasonable require strict or literal interpretation and
enforcement of the specific regulation because:

No parking variance

Updated 3/14/12 ' 3




2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on
public streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the
streets because:

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition
inconsistent with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

The Ordinace allows for 3840sq fi. of development including an 850sq ft apartment. We are
asking for 2907sq ft which includes a 785sq ft apartment

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with
the site because:

SF 3 zoning only allows residential uses

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

APPLICANT CERTIFICATE -1 affirm that my statements contained in the complete
application are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed Mail Address 2012 E 16 St

City, State & Zip _Austin Texas 78702

Printed _Kathryn A Taylor Phone _512-585-5284 Date _May 7 2013

OWNERS CERTIFICATE I affirm that my statements contained in the compiete application
are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief,

 Signed ﬁtﬁffzg d/’/ gy’,/( Mail Address_2012 E 16 St

City, State & Zip _ Austin Texas 78702

Printed Kathryn A Taylor Phone 512-585-5284 Date May 7 2013

Updated 3/14/12 | 4
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Chestnut Neighborhood Plan Contact Team » 2601 E 17" St « Austin, Texas 78702

City of Austin Board of Adjustment

June 24, 2013

Re: Support for variance request, case C15-2013-0065

Board members,

On behalf of the Chestnut Neighborhood Plan Contact Team, I am writing to register our
support for the variance request for a2 560 sq ft second level apartment with a 225 sq ft

covered porch at 2012 E 16" St. We agreed by consensus to support this variance request
at our NPCT meeting on June 17%, 2013.

Sincerely,

-
n

I f i
E\L(C"f? “'7 om
) /

Gregory Goeken
Chair, Chestnut Neighborhood Plan Contact Team

zoiz E/6

cpse FC)S- 2013 ~006 5




Chestnut NPCT
Spring Quarterly Meeting
June 17, 2013

6:30-3:%0pm
Redeemer Presbyterian Church

Agenda

1. Officer election - Secretary
2. Revisions to our bylaws to clarify online communication and decision making
3. Architecture Survey Committee report

4. Official request from the Chestnut Neighborhood Revitalization Corporation for
the NPCT’s stance on Density & Affordability.

5. Communication between the NPCT and the different groups and organizations
operating throughout Chestnut

6. Variance request — 2012 E 16 St. - Kathy Taylor

7. Variance request — 2507 E 16™ St. — William Hodge
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Chestnut Addition Neighborhood Association

“A Community of Sharing and Caring”™

June 20, 2013

Board of Adjustment,

On May 18", our monthly Chestnut Addition Neighborhood Association meeting
included a presentation by Susan Wallace concerning the Variance Request # C15-2013-
0065 for 2012 E 16" st.

Susan presented the site plan, photaographs of the existing property and building, along
with architectural renderings of the proposed project. She presented the facts and
reasons a Variance was necessary in this case. The applicants’ expressed intent to
personally discuss the project with their immediate neighbors was encouraged. The
project and Variance Request was discussed fully by our members present, with no
negative feedback or voiced opposition to this matter.

The 5.19 CANA meeting did not have a quorum present, and therefore no official vote of
endorsement was possible. A copy of the 5.18 CANA Meeting minutes is attached.

Respectfully,Submitted,

Willis Hunt
CANA President

Wittis Bont, President Marian Barber, Vice-President Angela White/Tragus, Sceretary  James Johnson, Treasurer
Sam Covey, Qutreach Coordinator CANA meets the 3 Saturday of each month at Ham at New Hope Baptist 2405 F 167 5t

2 E (&
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Chestnut Addition Neighborhood Association - CANA
Saturday, May 18, 2013

10:00am-11:30am

New Hope Missionary Baptist Church

2405 East i6ih Si.

1) Welcome at 10:08am
- Prayer - Willis Hunt
- Introductions and Sign-In/Dues

2) Citizen Communication {(Open to Public) - 3 minutes per speaker unless prior
arrangement
- Keep Austin Affordable - Carl Walls, Field Director - coalition of a non-profit

agency, makes reinvestments into affordable housing

Keep Austin Affordable bonds did not pass in 2012 so they are reaching out to the
communities directly to establish relationships and to provide answers about what they
do. The bonds do not raise taxes. The bonds wilt provide affordability to people at 30%
median family income. Bonds will go back to ballots in November 2013.

- Susan Wallace (CANA resident), 2012 East 16th St. - Variance request to finish
out second floor of existing garage from storage into an apartment with a covered deck.
CANA verbally supported this variance without any negative feedback. CANA did not
vote or take an action at this time for the variance. The variance request goes to the
Board of Adjustment on July 8, 2013. o .

3) Announcements/Handouts
- VICE Austin, Cemetery master plans
- APD Town Hall meeting at the Millennium
- Reconnect Austin
- Slow Foods
- East 12th Food Walk, June 1
- Watering calendar

4) Reports
- Austin Neighborhood Council, Steve
-May 22 at 7pm at Barton Springs Town Center, general membership
meeting. ANC will be discussing land development code re-write. This will include
rules for growth and development and re-tweaking zoning. '
- Chestnut Neighborhood Plan Contact Team - Greg ‘
- May 29, 7pm at the Wet Whistle, meeting regarding the architectural
surveys of the neighborhood
- June 17, 6:30 at Redeemer Presbyterian Church, general quarterly
meeting
' - CNPCT is wrapping up the surveys. They are considering a potluck this
summer to discuss options related to the surveys. They are also considering an initiative
to re-use/saivage materials from houses in the neighborhood that are being demolished.




- Chestnut Neighborhood Revitalization Committee - Sean
- 13th/14th and Chicon development - Will be breaking ground in fall 2013
and completed in Fall of 2014. CNRC is looking for businesses to occupy the
commercial units in the development. Also discussing a fundraiser.
- Commander's Forum or Neighborhood Police Updsates
- APD is considering moving the Commander's Forum around to different
locations

- Newsletter Updates - N/A
5) Secretary's Report - N/A
6) Treasurer's Report - Balance $563.71 as of May 16, 2013

7) Issues/Concerns/Action

- Nominations and Election of Officers (Quorum necessary) - considering doing the
Quorum at the next potluck

- Complaints from neighbors who live on Wainut about the boat and storage
container in the back of the Cedar street neighborhood store. They also complained
about the "potential” for noise with the new volleyball court and picnic tables. CANA
members suggested they speak directly with the owner, Raz, who is trying to make
improvements and provide services to the neighborhood.

- Participation in meetings and community activities

- 14th St fire victims - Talk to Lola of Queen Lola's for donations

8) Recommendations or Pendihg Projects
- Summer Park gathering (dates needed) - picnic
- National Night Out 2013 - Tuesday, October 1st

Meeting adjourned at 11:30am
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/ 212 sanng seam faot

2012 E. 16" Street
Corner of 16" and Alamo, rear side alley
9600 sq ft lot;

Kathy Taylor & Susan Wallace want to complete/finish out the existing 560 square foot second story space
above garage {originally built in 2001), and add a covered deck on the east side of the structure. Application
submitted to City of Austin Board of Adjustments for a Variance for adding the 225 square foot covered porch.
Proposed covered porch area approx. 10" x 21°, and stairs.

| / We oppose: | / We abstain:
Ji7o E. PoRTO
/NME—’)
Address: Date:
K006 E. j¢® ST T¥702 CL,,,\@ 25-2013
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2012 E. 16" Street
Corner of 16" and Alamo, rear side alley
9600 sq it lot;

Kathy Taylor & Susan Wallace want to complete/finish out the existing 560 square foot second story space
above garage (originally built in 2001}, and add a covered deck on the east side of the structure. Application
submitted to City of Austin Board of Adjustments for a Variance for adding the 225 square foot covered porch.
Proposed covered porch area approx. 10° x 21’, and stairs.

_ 1/ We do not oppose: [ / We oppose: _ | / We abstain:
2‘5(0/{3/‘% gz A—N bor
Falpol—_

( NAYE )
Address: Date:

—_

Clmpe b S Aske Tx gt {12)




EXIZTING DRIYE

2012 E. 16™ Street _
Corner of 16™ and Alamo, rear side alley
9600 sq ft lot;

Kathy Taylor & Susan Wallace want to complete/finish out the existing 560 square foot second story space
above garage (originally built in 2001), and add a covered deck on the east side of the structure, Application
submitted to City of Austin Board of Adjustments for a Variance for adding the 225 square foot covered porch.
Proposed covered porch area approx. 10’ x 21/, and stairs.

I/ We -dirl{c_g’pggse: | / We oppose: 1/ We absfain:

-

via. 0! 7ooe
Deviise HMHewndim Yer
| o

Address: Date:

2009 &. [#Hh Sk #8305 2232013
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2012 E. 16" Street
Corner of 16™ and Alamo, rear side alley
9600 sq ft lot;

Kathy Taylor & Susan Wallace want to complete/finish out the existing 560 square foot second story space
above garage (originally built in 2001), and add a covered deck on the east side of the structure. Application
submitted to City of Austin Board of Adjustments for a Variance for adding the 225 square foot covered porch
Proposed covered porch area approx. 10’ x 21/, and stairs.

: e do not oppose: | / We oppose: 1/ We abstain:
Keith Zeiler <
fuo#j(ﬁm{f;ﬂf
e
Address: 2‘?} -3 §LK“ YZC?L,} Date:

200t £ (1™ 57 pstin __ 78T0L &/zv//;




EXISTING QRIVE

2012 E. 16" Street
Corner of 16™ and Alamo, rear side alley
9600 sq ft lof;

Kathy Taylor & Susan Wallace want to complete/finish out the existing 560 square foot second story space
above garage (originally built in 2001), and add a covered deck on the east side of the structure. Application
submitted to City of Austin Board of Adjustments for a Variance for adding the 225 square foot covered porch.

Proposed covered porch area approx. 10’ x 21’, and stairs.
/——b"—"""‘——v~...,

1/ We do not opposu

| / We oppose: | / We abstain:

Date:

Address:

b0t Avano v o/ 2013




2012 E. 16" Street
Corner of 16™ and Alamo, rear side alley
9600 sq ft lot;

Kathy Taylor & Susan Wallace want to complete/finish out the existing 560 square foot second story space
above garage (originally built in 2001), and add a covered deck on the east side of the structure. Application
submitted to City of Austin Board of Adjustments for a Variance for adding the 225 square foot covered porch.
Proposed covered porch area approx. 10’ x 21’, and stairs.

I / We do not oppose:,_— | / We oppose: t / We abstain:
Mﬂ a@&oﬂ;
Address: Date:

1665 #A A Lawo | | é//é/zw}




/ 12 slavingseam roet
@sting roaf line

2012 E. 16" Street
Comer of 16™ and Alamo, rear side alley
9600 sq ft lof;

Kathy Taylor & Susan Wallace want to complete/finish out the existing 560 square foot second story space
above garage (originally buitt in 2001), and add a covered deck on the east side of the structure. Application
submitted to City of Austin Board of Adjustments for a Variance for adding the 225 square foot covered porch.
Proposed covered porch area approx. 10’ x 21, and stairs.

1 / We do not oppose: | / We oppose: | / We abstain:
Address: Date:

W e | /s




2012 E. 16™ Street
Corner of 16" and Alamo, rear side alley
9600 sq ft lot;

Kathy Taylor & Susan Wallace want to complete/finish out the existing 560 square foot second story space
above garage {originally built in 2001), and add a covered deck on the east side of the structure. Application
submitted to City of Austin Board of Adjustments for a Variance for adding the 225 square foot covered porch.
Proposed covered porch area approx. 10’ x 21’, and stairs.

| / We do not oppose:

1/ We oppose: | / We abstain:

Address: Date:

1003 1 Sf. Pustiv T 05 5‘//{/%7




EXISTING DRIYT

2012 E. 16" Street
Corner of 16™ and Alamo, rear side alley
9600 sq ft lot;

Kathy Taylor & Susan Wallace want to complete/finish out the existing 560 square foot second story space
above garage (originally built in 2001), and add a covered deck on the east side of the structure. Application
submitted to City of Austin Board of Adjustments for a Variance for adding the 225 square foot covered porch.

Proposed covered porch area approx. 10’ x 21’, and stairs.

t'-// We do no { / We oppose: { / We abstain:
Z SO/ O
Jﬁb ( J/’/ 7/55

Lorm I Jad(mu @@ 4261733~

dress:

404, 16t 16, 2003

Date:
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2012 E. 16™ Street
Corner of 16" and Alamo, rear side alley
9600 sq ft lot;

Kathy Taylor & Susan Wallace want to complete/finish out the existing 560 square foot second story space
above garage (originally built in 2001), and add a covered deck on the east side of the structure. Application
submitted to City of Austin Board of Adjustments for a Variance for adding the 225 square foot covered porch.
Proposed covered porch area approx. 10’ x 21’, and stairs.

1/ We do not oppose: | / We oppose: ! / We abstain:
T B Bush
Address: Date:

2007 E. (b 8107 ‘ b,[ \b\\\%




2012 E. 16" Street
Corner of 16™ and Alamo, rear side alley
9600 sq ft lot;

Kathy Taylor & Susan Wallace want to complete/finish out the existing 560 square foot second story space
above garage (originally built in 2001}, and add a covered deck on the east side of the structure. Application
submitted to City of Austin Board of Adjustments for a Variance for adding the 225 square foot covered porch.
Proposed covered porch area approx. 10’ x 21’, and stairs.

| / We do not oppose: t / We oppose: | / We abstain:
Address: Date:

2009 € \(o‘“ﬁ» st ot T gL Qc/\\gj\’?)
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2012 E. 16" Street
Comner of 16" and Alamo, rear side alley
9600 sq ft lot;

Kathy Taylor & Susan Wallace want to complete/finish out the existing 560 square foot second story space
above garage (originally built in 2001}, and add a covered deck on the east side of the structure. Application
submitted to City of Austin Board of Adjustments for a Variance for adingthe 225 square fook covered:po:
Proposed covered porch area approx. 10° x 21’, and stairs.

| / We do not oppose: / | / We oppose: i / We abstain:
Kelerly, ﬁé&w

Address: Date:

109 & b1y Seeet | | {//4//_1&/2

EEECE LIEN
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2012 E. 16™ Street
Comer of 16" and Alamo, rear side alley
9600 sq ft lof;

Kathy Taylor & Susan Wallace want to complete/finish out the existing 560 square foot second story space
above garage (originally built in 2001}, and add a covered deck on the east side of the structure. Application
submitted to City of Austin Board of Adjustments for a Variance for adding the 225 square foot covered porch.
Proposed covered porch area approx. 10’ x 21’, and stairs.

i / We do not oppose: 1/ We oppose: | / We abstain:

rgﬂé%é N

Address: Date:

2100 _E pw¥ s | Gz fr3




Susan Wallace
m

From: Taylor, Kathy <XV,

Sent: Friday, June 21, 2013 11:04 AM

To: rachael shannon

Cc: Susan Wallace

Subject: RE: Variance request - 2012 E. 16th Street (Susan Wallace/Kathy Taylor)
You bet!!!

Thanks for the response. How's everything going in your world?

From: rachael shannon {mailto:rrraunchy@hotmail.com]

Sent: Friday, June 21, 2013.10:07 AM:

To: Taylor, Kathy

Subject: RE: Variance request - 2012 E. 16th Street (Susan Wallace/Kathy Taylor)

As long as our next brunch is on the upper deck!!

Looks great.

Let me knew if I need to do anything else besides confirm in this email.
Good luck,

;-} RACHAEL SHANNON!

The future is an infinite succession of presents, and to live now as we think human beings should live, in
defiance of all that is bad around us, is itself a marvelous victory. -Howard Zinn

Date: Mon, 17 jun 2013 00:38:06 +0000

From S epmamiiamminer

Subject: Variance request - 2012 E. 16th Street (Susan Wallace/Kathy Taylor
To: O GGG I -com
CC: sumilimmming ittt

Hi Lito, Rachel and Suzi!

Susan and ! are wanting to add a ~225 square foot covered porch to the east side of the second story of the
garage (that we originally buiit in 2001) and finally compiete/finish out the existing storage space into livable
space. The existing raw space is 560 sq ft, so the total proposed upstairs addition + remodel is 785 sq ft.

We've submitted a variance request to the Board of Adjustments, and may be included on their July 8"
monthly meeting. We been circulating the attached document (“2012 E16th”} to nearby neighbors to make
them aware of our plans and obtain their “don’t oppose/oppose/abstain” indication. I've gone door-to-door
to try to catch residents this weekend, and will continue this week trying to catch those | didn’t find at home.

If you don’t mind, would you please review the attachments, and send me back your response as to whether
you don’t oppose, oppose or abstain?

Let me know if you have any questions or need more info.
1




Susan Wallace

From: Taylor, Kathy <\gehemtssdaalsmine >

Sent: Friday, June 21, 2013 11:16 AM

To: Susan Wallace

Subject: FW: Variance reqguest - 2012 E. 16th Street (Susan Wallace/Kathy Taylor)
Attachments: 2012_E16threply.doc

From: Taylor, Kathy
Sent: Tuesday, June 18, 2013 7:37 PM

To: 'Susan Wallace'
Subject: FW: Variance request - 2012 E. 16th Street (Susan Wallace/Kathy Taylor)

YAY!

From: Jeff & Suzie Baker W}
Sent: Tuesday, June 18, 2013 7:
To: Taylor, Kathy

Cc: Jeff 8 Suzie Baker
Subject: Re: Variance request - 2012 E. 16th Street (Susan Wallace/Kathy Taylor)

I think that we did this right. Let us know if we need to redo it. We do not oppose
thanks, Jeff and Suzie

On Jun 16, 2013, at 7:38 PM, Taylor, Kathy wrote:

Hi Lito, Rachel and Suzi!

Susan and | are wanting to add a ~225 square foot covered porch to the east side of the second story of the garage {that
we originally built in 2001) and finally complete/finish out the existing storage space into livable space. The existing raw
space is 560 sq ft, so the total proposed upstairs addition + remodel is 785 sq ft.

We've submitted a variance request to the Board of Adjustments, and may be included on their July 8" monthly
meeting. We been circulating the attached document (“2012 E16th”) to nearby neighbors to make them aware of our
plans and obtain their “don’t oppose/opposefabstain” indication. I've gone door-to-door to try to catch residents this
weekend, and will continue this week trying to catch those | didn't find at home.

If you don’t mind, would you please review the attachments, and send me back your response as to whether you don’t
oppose, oppose or abstain?

Let me know if you have any questions or need more info.
Hope all is well in your worlds!

Thanks,
-Kathy
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2012 E. 16" Street
Corner of 16™ and Alamo, rear side alley
9600 sq ft lot;

Kathy Taylor & Susan Wailace want to complete/finish out the existing 560 square foot second story space
above garage (originally built in 2001}, and add a covered deck on the east side of the structure. Application
submitted to City of Austin Board of Adjustments for a Variance for adding the 225 square foot covered porch.
Proposed covered porch area approx. 10’ x 21’, and stairs.

| / We do not oppose: ( 1/ We oppose: | / We abstain:

We do not oppose
Suzi and Jeff Baker

Address: - ‘ Date:

2102 E 17" Street 6-18-2013
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~ 2012E. 16" Street
Corner of 16" and Alamo, rear side alley
9600 sq ft lot;

Kathy Taylor & Susan Wallace want {0 complete/finish out the existing 560 square foot second story space
above garage (originally built in 2001), and add a covered deck on the east side of the structure. Application
submitted to City of Austin Board of Adjustments for a Variance for adding the 225 square foot covered porch.
Proposed covered porch area approx. 10 x 21’, and stairs.

1 / We do not oppose: | / We oppose: | / We abstain:
%/&ﬂ"/ é/x/w ‘
[

Address:  Date:

208 Surit ) 7 5E gt T fhr oo 4 J2/3.
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2012 E. 16" Street
Corner of 16™ and Alamo, rear side alley
9600 sq fi lot;

Kathy Taylor & Susan Wallace want to complete/finish out the existing 560'square foot second story space
above garage (originally built in 2001), and add a covered deck on the east side of the structure. Application
submitted to City of Austin Board of Adjustments for a Variance for adding the 225 square foot covered porch.

Proposed covered porch area approx. 10" x 21, and stairs.

W 1/ We oppose: I / We abstain:
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Address: Date:
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2012 E. 16" Street
Corner of 16™ and Alamo, rear side alley
9600 sq fi lot;

Kathy Taylor & Susan Wallace want to complete/finish out the existing 560 square foot second story space
above garage (originally built in 2001), and add a covered deck on the east side of the structure. Application
submitted to City of Austin Board of Adjustments for a Variance for adding the 225 square foot covered porch.

Proposed covered porch area approx. 10° x 21’, and stairs.

| / We do not oppose: | / We oppose: | / We abstain:
Cname
Address: Date:

200 € ) Toe 5t (AVATES
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2012 E. 16" Street
Corner of 16™ and Alamo, rear side alley
9600 sq ft lof;

ete/finish out the existing 560 square foot second story space
and add a covered deck on the east side of the structure. Application
for adding the 225 square foot covered porch.

Kathy Taylor & Susan Wallace want to compl

above garage (originally built in 2001),
submitted to City of Austin Board of Adjustments for a Variance

Proposed covered porch area approx. 10" x 21’, and stairs.

I/gdo not g e: (/ [ / We oppose:

4
Date:

{ / We abstain:

Address:

" B |
Voo eV Budw 162 ( (6 2003




